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Question 1

How have you
adjusted your
technology and
software investment
plan spend for
2024 compared

to 20237

2024 Technology in metals survey preliminary results

Spend
significantly 24%
increased

Spend slightly 349%

increased

Spend stayed 0
about the same 28%

Spend slightly o
decreased l 3%
Spend
significantly 2%
decreased

% %

40%

50%
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Question 2

If your technology
investment

IS increasing

in 2024, why?

If your technology
Investment is
decreasing in
2024, why?

Respondents used different words
to describe their biggest challenges,
but several key themes emerged
among their responses.
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Reasons for increasing technology investments

Implementing a new enterprise resource planning (ERP) system

Upgrading outdated technology

Moving from on premises to the cloud

Reasons for decreasing technology investments

The economy
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Question 3

When making

decisions about et
technology

investments, Emploee
what is the most

important factor?

existing
technology

Total cost

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Part 2

Challenges
and
opportunities
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Question 4

What are your Adoption resistance
company s gl et Retoeritier i
biggest digital
transformation Gybersecurity
and technology
challenges?

High cost

Respondents used different words
to describe their biggest challenges,
but several key themes emerged
among their responses.

Managing spend Budget

Lack of connectivity

Matching technology to processes Integrating systems

Alignment across the organization Matching customer systems

Using Al

How to address using Al Integrating Al into our process

2024 Technology in metals survey preliminary results Crowe <8 >



Question 5

Where have your

investments in
technology had the ReA
greatest impact?

Executive
visibility

45%

Production
efficiency

13%

Sales and
marketing

20%

Customer
satisfaction
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Question 6

What measures
have you found
effective in
increasing
technology
adoption among
your employees?

Respondents used different words
to describe their biggest challenges,
but several key themes emerged
among their responses.
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Communication

Explaining the “why” before training starts

Keeping people in the loop as
changes are made

Training

Continual training

Preparing detailed end-user procedures
for all activities

None

Technology adoption seen as a weakness

Keeping people at all levels informed

Participation in decision-making

Immersive training

Personal interaction
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Question 7

For four years,
survey participants
have named
cybersecurity
as the most
significant
IT-related risk.
What steps
have you taken
to mitigate
cybersecurity
risks?

Participants could select
multiple responses.
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Moving from
on-premises to
cloud solutions

Providing training
for employees

Hiring a
third-party
security team

Hiring internal
cybersecurity
resources

Adding insurance

Other
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14%

10%

26%

28%

20%

36%

30%

48%

40%

50%
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90%  100%
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Question 8

What are the

most common
business issues
or challenges your
company faces
that you would like
to address with
technology?

Respondents used different words
to describe their biggest challenges,
but several key themes emerged
among their responses.
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Communication with customers Cybersecurity risks

Visibility into

Logistics planning

User-friendly software and tracking

real-time data

Inefficiencies

Improved business intelligence (BI)
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Digital
transformation

and enterprise
systems
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Question 9

WhiCh Of the Implementing a
following IT U d%
p rOj eCtS d O yO u existing ERP system 26%

Implementing a new

CU rre ntly have customer relationship 16%

management (CRM) system

i n p rog reSS? Upgrading an existing 15%

CRM system

32%

Participants could select

! Implementing a Bl initiative 18%
multiple responses.

Implementing a

new manufacturing 6%

execution system (MES)

Upgrading an existing MES

—
—
X

Offering an e-commerce 18%
option for customers °

Implementing Al or o
machine learning (ML) 24%

Other 10%

None 13%

o
xR

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Question 10

What ERP
providers and
systems are
currently in use at
your company?

Participants could select
multiple responses.
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Enmark Systems . 4%

Epicor 9%

Invera fl 1%

Metalware 6%
Infor I 1%
IFS . 3%
Microsoft Dynamics 365™ 28%

NetSuite 13%

Plex I 1%
Sage 7%

SAP 25%

Custom-developed

0,
applications 18%

Other 21%

None 7%

0% 10% 20% 30%

40%
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Question 11

When was the last
time you upgraded
your ERP system

or implemented a
new ERP system?

1-2 years ago

2-5 years ago

5-10 years ago

10-20 years ago

0

X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Question 12

Where are you
on your digital
transformation
road map?
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We do not have
aroad map.

We are developing
a strategy.

We have a strategy,
but we are not actively
taking steps forward.

We have a strategy,
and we are actively
taking steps forward.

We have implemented all
the digital technologies
we plan to use.

Unsure

19%

29%

6%

32%

1%

13%

0% 10% 20% 30%

40%
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Part 4

Automation
and data
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Question 13

Please select the
top three areas in
which automation 22%
has had the
greatest impact
on your business.

Production 54%

Product engineering 13%

Supply chain management 33%

Participants could select

multiple responses. Sales and customer service 49%

Marketing 19%

Procurement 12%

IT 28%

Other KR}

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Question 14

Please select the
statement that best
describes your
Company’s use Beginning to use 19%

of business data -

to review data and
recommend actions

analytiCS tOO|S fOr Consistently using to

make predictions about 12%

deCiSion_making. future outcomes

Consistently using to
make decisions based on
recommended actions

12%

16%

3%

Other 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Question 15

What is the

most common
provider or tool
your nontechnical
employees use
for business

data analytics?
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2%
Tableau
3%
Other
6%
ERP reporting 54%
tools Microsoft
Excel™
13%
Unsure
22%
Microsoft
Power BI™
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Question 16

Which of
. Internet of things (loT) 29%
the following -

technologies and it [
approaches are
currently in use at

your company? "

Participants could select Other

multiple responses.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Augmented reality o
or virtual reality 3%
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Question 17

Which of

the following

technologies and manutacurng 22%
approaches are
currently not in use
at your company n 1%
but that you plan
to put in place
within the next 35%
five years?

loT 26%

Augmented reality ®
or virtual reality 28%

Other 3%

0

X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Participants could select
multiple responses.
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Question 18

How is

your company
currently using 159%
generative Al?

Investigating and

learning 24%

Running a pilot 6%

Active production 1%

We don’t use Al. 39%

Unsure 15%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Question 19

What is your —
number one
hesitation

about using Al?

28%

We don’t have goals 9%
regarding Al use.

We don'’t have proper
resources or training
for employees.

Cost 7%

Cybersecurity concerns 1%

Ethical concerns

Unsure

No hesitation

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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About
the survey

2024 Technology in metals survey preliminary results

This year’s online survey elicited responses from senior executives and
managers across the global metals industry. Respondents represented
various metals-based companies, including manufacturers, service centers
mills, scrap recyclers, producers, and processors, with annual revenues
from less than $25 million to more than $1 billion.
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Have
questions?

I'lll do my best to answer those for you.

Get in touch with me today.

Tony Barnes

Principal, Microsoft Technology
+1 317 208 2532
tony.barnes@crowe.com
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